/\' ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

Qctober 5, 1995

Mz, Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 _
Alameda, California 94502-6577 10-190-02-005

Subject: Revised-Additional Site Investigation Report
Former Mobil Qil Corporation Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery :

‘On behalf of Mobil Oil Corporation, Alisto Engineering Group is pleased to submit this
revised additional site investigation report for former Mobil Oil Corporation Station 04-FGN,
14994 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California.

Please call if you have questions or need additional information.
Sincerely,

ALISTO ENG RING GROUP

A fnd

Ken C. Simas
Project Geologist

cc:  Mr. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region
Mr. Bertram Kubo
Fuk K. Sit and Ying C. Sit .
Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Oil Cerporation

¥

G
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 20t « WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598 « (510) 295-1650 » (5IQ{~2§9‘54823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. A-652544



/\' ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

September 19, 1995

Mr. Scett Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 10-190-03-003

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Mobil Qil Corporation Station 04-FGN
© 14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Mobil Oil Corporation, Alisto Engineering Group is pleased to submit this report
on groundwater monitoring and sampling at former Mobil Oil Corporation Station
04-FGN, 14994 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California.

Please call if you have questions or commenis.
Sincerely,

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

l‘““.

Ken Simas
Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc: Ms, Cherine Foutch, Mobil Oil Corporation
M. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region =
Mr. Bertram Kubo, 5772 Sellers Avenue, Qakley, California,
Fuk K. Sit and Ying C. Sit, P.O. Box, 160406, Cupertino, California

|575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 « WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598 » (510) 295-1650 « (510) 295-1823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. A-652544
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Former Mobil Qil Corporation Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

Project No. 10-190-03-003

Prepared for:

Mobil Oil Corporation
2063 Main Street, Suite 501
Oakley, California

Prepared by:
Alisto Engineering Group

1575 Treat Boulevard, Suite 201
Walnut Creek, California

August 14, 1995

Ken Simas ‘ Al Sevilla, P.E.
Project Geologist ~Principal -




GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING i{EPORT

Former Mobil Oil Corporation Statio‘ﬁ 04-FGN
14994 East 14th Street
San Leandroe, California

Project No. 10-190-0&}-003;

August 14, 1995

INTRODUCTION

"This report resents the results and findmgs of the May 10, '1995 groundwater mcmltm'mg
and aamplmg conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at former Mobil Oil Corporation
Station 04-FGN, 14994 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California. A site vicinity map is shown
in Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

: to: goundwaww also, essured at the neighboring Urmcai “orporat .
'staﬁon, 150% East 14th Street, San Leandro, Cahfonua, o May 10, 1995, 'I’!le groundwater
elevations are presented in Table 2

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes, while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-
supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.



SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples collected for
this and previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater
elevations for the Mobil Oil site, as interpreted from the results of this monitoring event, and
~ groundwater elevations collected from the groundwater monitoring wells at the Unocal site
are shown in Figure 2. The results of groundwater analysis are shown in Figure 3. The
laboratory report and chain of custody record are presented in Appendix B.

»

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The findings of the May 10, 1995 groundwater mc;nitoring and sampling event are |
summarized as follows: :

» Free product was not observed in the groundwater monitoring wells.

* Interpretation of groundwater elevation data at the site indicates a gradient of 0.03 foot
per foot in'a southerly direction. ‘

+ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) was detected in all the monitoring
wells, at concentrations of up to 10000 micrograms per liter (ug/1) in MW-1.

¢  Benzéne was detected at concentrations of 31 and 20 ug/1 in Monitoring Wells MW-1
and MW-2.




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

FOAMER MOBIL GIL STATHON 04-FGN
14094 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-190

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPHE B T E X ToG KERQSENE 1.2-DCA PUAGEABLE LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b}  (uph {ugh) {ug) (ugh) {ug) {ug) {ugh) (g {ug HALOCARBONS
MONTORING  (Feet) {Fesl) {Faet) {ugh)
MW-1 [c) 03/31/88 36.35 —_ —_ 298000 ND<10000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 850 840 ND<20000 ND<10000 ND - CTL
MW-1 0/31/89 36.35 - - 11200 - 260 ND<20 500 500 - - — ND<1.0 GTL
Mw-1 o2/24/a4 36.35 042 26.93 11000 2500 70 ND<O.5 280 180 ND<5000 - ND ND (d} SAL
L] oaRasd 36,95 12,00 2435 13000 T 51 50 280 230 ND<5000 - ND ND [d) SAL
MW-1 11/2394 35.36 11.18 2517 12000 2800 48 ND<0.5 300 180 10000 - ND ND (d} SAL
MW-1 02/28/95 36.35 .08 27.27 10000 2200 {s) 25 ND<0.50 110 &7 B400 - 13 ND (i SAL
MW-1 05/10/95 36.35 B33 28.02 L] 3600 {B) ko | ND<0.50 140 a1 7200 | - ND ND (f) SAL
M-z 02/24/04 38.61 952 27.09 8400 4500 H ND<0.5 5 42 ND<5000 - - — SAL
Mw-2 08/23/94 36.61 1205 24.56 7500 7100 42 21 Fal 53 NO<500G — - -— SAL
MW-2 112304 36,61 1125 25,38 F000 1800 o] 11 a ND=0.5 7300 - — — SAL
MW-2 o2/28/95 36.61 910 27,51 9000 1600 {a) 2 36 95 45 B9COD — — — SAL
Mw-2 0510/85 36.61 842 28.19 B0 1600 {(8) .8 27 32 35 3400 - — s SAL
MW-3 oz/24/94 36.92 9.85 2707 19000 10000 52 30 590 290 NO<5000 — -— — SAL
MW-3 06/23/94 36.92 1233 24 89 14000 11000 44 24 1000 100 NO<5000 — - — SAL
MW-3 /2394 36.92 11.56 2536 13000 2600 30 18 590 52 8500 — - el SaL
MwW-3 02/28/95 36.82 8.35 2757 8500 - 11 ND<0.50 340 24 5500 - — - SAL
MW3a 010/85 36.92 8.55 28.37 7600 3800 MND<0.E0 NOw<0.50 400 45 3900 - e — SAL
MW-tdup (o) 0272494 3635 - — 11000 - 8a ND<0.5 230 190 -_ w— - — SaL
MW-1dup (g)  OB/2384 - - - 13000 - 58 38 310 230 - - - - SAL
MW-3dup (g} 1142384 - — - 13000 - 29 15 710 58 -— —_ - SAL
MW-3dup (g} 0202895 - - - 8500 - 33 ND<0.50 480 66 - - - — SAL
MA-tdup (gd  05M10G5 - — - 10000 - 32 ND<0.50 130 75 — - - — SAL
Q-2 (hy 024/94 — — — MD<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - — SAL
ac2 () oarand - - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 HD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — — — SAL
oc-2 (hy 1/23084 - —- - ND<50 — ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<b.5 ND<0.5 - — - — SAL
ac2 () 0212095 - — —_ ND<50 _ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - - - — SAL
QG2 (h) 05/10/95 — -— — ND<50 — ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - - - — sal
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPHG Totlal patroteum hydrocarhons ag gasoline {a} Top of casing elevations surveyed in reference to Unocal datum, MW-7, elevation at 36.09 feet, on tha
TPHD Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel southeast comer at the intersaction of East 14th Street and 150th Avenue.
8 Banzene
T Toluene b} Groundwater elavations in feet above mean sea level.
E Ethylbenzena
X Total xylenes ) A search of 70000 within the WileyNBS spectral data fibrary atoo detected the following:
TOG Total oil and grease propylbenzene at 240 ugl, ethyleyclobutane at 86 ugh, 2-methylpentane at 94 ugl,
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane 2-methyibitane at B3 ugd, 2, 3-dimethylpentane at 73 ugl, 2-methythexane st 58 ugh,
ugh Micrograma per liter . 3-mathylhexana at 57 ugh, and 2,5,6-imethyloctana at 57 up!.
- Nat measurad/analyzed/applicable
ND Mot detacted above repoited datection Emit (d} Various detection imits; ses laboratory report.
CTL Cuitle Thompking Laboraties
SAL Sequoia Analyiical Laboratory ] Diesal and unidentified hydrocarbons <C13.
(f} Anatyala of sample uasing EPA Method 8240 delectad ethybenzene and total xdenss. See laboratory report lor concentralions,

Blind dupticats; QG-1.

Trarvel blank.

EARS0-190100_3_JAWOT

15-Aun-85



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
UMOCAL CORPORATION SERVICE STATION
15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-190

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X LAB
D MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ugh) fug) {ugh {ugh) {ug/}
(Feet) (Feet) (Feel)
MwW-1 08/23/93 - - — 24000 160 110 840 810 —
MW-1 11/23/93 - - - 18000 210 63 500 620 —
MW-1 02/24/94 36.37 945 26.92 18000 74 30 940 480 —
MW-1 0B/23/94 36.37 11.98 24,39 24000 130 57 970 320 SAL
MwW-1 11/23/94 36.37 11.17 25.20 —— — — - —- —
MW-1 02/03/95 36.37 B.O01 28.36 — —_— - —_ - -
MW-1 05/10/95 36.37 8.51 27.86 - - — -~ —
Mw-2 08/23/93 - - - 15000 110 ND 590 64 —
MW-2 11/23/93 - —_ - 11000 80 10 480 20 —
Mw-2 02/24/94 36.34 927 27.07 11000 44 ND 580 32 —
Mw-2 (8/2/84 36.34 11.82 2452 12000 45 10 360 20 SAL
MW-2 11/23/94 3K 10.97 25.37 — e — - - -
MW-2 02/03/95 36.34 7.87 2847 - -— —- -- — e
Mw-2 (02/03/95 36.24 8.38 27.96 - -— - - -— -
MW-3 08/23/93 — — - 2900 25 ND 50 18 —
MW.-3 11/23/93 — — — 2300 3 ND 24 58 o
MW-3 02/24/84 36.42 9.21 27.21 3400 48 ND 53 1" -
MW-3 0B/23/04 36.42 11.88 24.54 2900 37 49 14 29 SAL
MW-3 11/23/94 3642 10.98 2544 - — — - -— -—
MwW-3 02/03/95 36.42 789 28,53 — - — - -- -
MW-3 05/10/95 36.42 8.38 28,04 - -— — - — -—
Mw-4 08/23/43 - — — 1200 5 ND 16 ND -—
MwW-4 11/23/93 - - — 720 10 ND 8.7 ND -
Mw-4 02/24/94 37.04 989 2715 1300 B9 ND 20 ND -
hMW-4 08/23/94 o4 12.57 2447 690 9.2 1.3 71 19 SAL
MWV-4 11/23/94 3704 11.65 25.39 -_— - — — — -—
MW-4 02/03095 37.04 8.52 28.52 - - —_ — am —
MW-4 0510/95 37.04 9.97 2707 - — — - —- -—
MW-5 08/23/03 - — e 61000 340 380 3600 14000 -—
MW-5 11/23/93 - - — 46000 290 310 4100 15000 -
MW-5 02/24/94 35.94 9.02 2692 57000 140 400 4400 16000 -—
MW-5 08/23/04 35.94 11.57 2437 61000 360 360 4800 17000 SAL
MW-5 11/23/94 35.4 10.71 2523 — - — — - -
MW-5 02/03/95 35.94 769 28.25 — - -— - — —
MW-5 05/10/95 3594 . 8.20 27.74 - — — — - —

1A4-Ann 05 PARF 1



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMFLING
UNOCAL CORPORATION SERVICE STATION
15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-180

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER  TPHG B T E X LAB
o MONITORING ELEVATION {a)  WATER ELEVATION (b}  (ugh {ug {ug) (ug/y {ugM
(Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-6 © 08/23/93 — — - 1000 94 23 5 23 -—
MW-6 11/23/23 ~— - e 520 MND 17 1.9 .82 -
MW-6 02/24/94 3567 8.39 2728 810 12 ND 26 0.77 e
MW-6 08/23/94 3567 1097 24.70 570 6.8 25 3z 26 SAL
MW-6 11/23/94 3567 10.21 25.46 - -— - - — -
MW-6 02/03/95 3567 6.99 28.68 —_ — — - = -—
MW-6 05/10/95 35.67 753 28.14 — —— —— — - —
MW-7 08/23/93 — - — 33000 360 ND 2500 4300 —
MW-7 11/23/43 - - — 19000 310 30 2500 2300 -
MW-7 02/24/94 36.09 8.95 2714 16000 220 19 2400 3200 .-
MW-7 08/23/94 36.09 11.43 24.66 19000 210 50 2000 2800 SAL
MW-7 11/23/04 36.09 10.69 25.40 — — — - - -_
MW-7 02/03/95 36.09 7.49 28.60 - — — - — —
MW-7 05/10/95 36.09 7.88 28.21 e -— — e — —
MwW-8 08/23/93 -~ — e 280 49 45 ND ND —
MW-8 11/23/93 — — - 1B0O ND 34 ND ND -—
Mw-8 02/24/94 365.89 10.44 26.45 1200 10 23 ND 32 —
MW-8 08/23/94 36.89 12.61 24.28 3200 45 18 2 72 SAL
MW-8 11/23/94 36.89 1198 24N — — — - - —
MW-8 02/03/95 36.89 9.16 27.73 - — — -- -- —
MW-8 05/10/95 36.89 9.35 27.54 - -— — - —_— -—
MW-3 08/23/93 — - - 3000 29 ND ND ND .=
MW-g 11/23/93 — — - 2500 23 21 ND ND —
MW-9 02/24/94 36.29 974 26.55 2900 35 ND ND ND -
MW-9 08/23/94 36.29 1199 24.30 2800 28 32 ND ND SAL
MW-9 11/23/94 36.23 ] 11.31 24.98 — - - - — —
MW-9 02/03/95 3629 B45 2784 — - -— - — -
MW-9 0510/95 3629 — - — - — — — -

14-Aug 65 PAGE 2



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
UNOCAL CORPORATION SERVICE STATION
15008 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-190

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X LAB
I MONITORING ELEVATION {a)  WATER ELEVATION (b)  {ugh) {ugh) (ugh} {ug) {ug)
(Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MW-10 08/23/93 - - - 20000 230 13 3200 140 -
MW-10 11/23/93 —_— — —— 18000 300 10 2800 110 —
MW-10 02/24/94 36.04 957 2647 15000 330 18 2000 83 -—
MW-10 08/23/94 36.04 11.81 2423 16000 250 41 1800 74 SAL
MW-10 11/23/94 36.04 11.10 24.94 —_ -— -— - — —
MW-10 02/03/95 36.04 B.32 27.72 - -— -— —- — -—
MW-10 051005 36.04 — — — — -— - v -
MW-11 08/23/93 ' - -— - 5400 68 ND 230 43 -
MW-11 11/23/93 - —— - 3400 105 ND 120 43 -
MW-11 02/24/94 3550 920 26.30 4500 170 ND 140 36 -
MW-11 08/23/94 3550 11.39 24.11 7300 250 13 150 42 SAL
MW-11 11/23/94 35.50 10.67 24.83 - - - —_ - —
MW-11 02/03/95 35.50 8.02 27.48 — -— — — — —
MW-11 0510/95 35.50 —- - — - - - — —

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot above

B Benzene mean sea level, relative to benchmark (slevation = 36.88) at

T Toluens the northwest comer of East 14th Straet and 150th Avenue.

E Ethyloenzene

X Total xylenes {b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

ugh Micrograms per liter

- Not analyzed/measured

ND ot detected above reported detection limit

SAL Sequola Analytical Laboratory

EAmiT-190.190-3-38, W02

14-Aug-95
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SOURCE:
USGS MAP, HAYWARD AND SAN LEANDRO QUAORANGLE,

N 7.5 MINUTE SERIES. 1958.
PHOTOREVISED 1980,
o 10g* 2000°

FIGURE 1

SITE VICINITY MAP

FORMER MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
STATION 04—FGN

14994 EAST 14TH STREET

SAN LEANDRQ, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 10-190

‘ /\:%AUETO ENGINEERING GROUP
‘ WALMUT CREEK, CALIFORMIA
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APPENDIX A

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMFPLING
AND WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before commercing groundwater sampling, the groundwater level in each well was
measured from the marked survey reference point at the top of the well casing.
Groundwater in each well was monitored for free product or sheen. The depth to
groundwater was measured to an accuracy of 0.01 foot from the top of the PVC well casing
using an electronic sounder.

Groundwater Monittoring Well Sampling

To ensure that the groundwater samples were representative of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 well casing volumes before sample collection. This purging was accomplished
using a clean bailer or pump.

The samples were collected using a disposable bailer and then transferred into laboratory-
supplied containers. Care was taken to avoid turbulence when transferring the samples, and
all volatile analysis vials were filled so that no air bubbles were trapped. The sampling
technician wore nitrile gloves at all times during purging and well sampling. The samples
were labeled with the well number, site identification, date and time of sample collection,
and sampler’s initials, and transported in an iced cooler maintained at 4 degrees Centigrade
to a state-certified laboratory following preservation and chain of custody protocol.



AI_ISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING ﬂGroundWater Sampling Date: 5/‘51‘:1 Y Project Mo. | © - 0 - 2300 X
GROUP ' Day: m T (W) F_ Faclity No. oY - FeN
1777 OAKLAND BLVD, STE 200 Baramelric pres. !}{A Temp. EQ“F Address  {uy§9 Y s e Sy S Lo do (4
WALNUT CREEI CA 94596 {510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER: O 7 _
Well 1D SAMPLE ¥ WATER, time Well'ID SAMPLE ¥ WATER/  lims Well 1D SAMPLE WATER / tims
S — 7.5S/ 1347
M- — 793/ 352
= | — 333 /135¢
_ / FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA
PhMETER___ [drdnag.  4.00 7.00_f __ 10.00 TIME_1H42S  TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED Q
.TURBIDI METER l 5.0 NTU STANDARD OTHER o
CONDUCTIVITY METER H\{aﬁ < 10,000__ OTHER _ _
Waell ID Deptli to Water  Diam  Cap/lack Depth Lo prod. lridas e| Gal. Time Temp *F pht E.C. D.O. () era 601
oS T 355 12 [ o] @ 1YV (/I35 [9db [T\ | 630 0.47% DyTriveRIEx_thor
_ Totel Dapth - Water Level = % Wholl Vol. Faclor = x#vol. lo Purge = fPurgeVol. 5 ]b’\,} \ LR q\ (o_'l i O. 5 S O TP Diosel  —
057 -3.55 = JYAdx b2 2.3Mx 3= b T3 F | Mue | 638 | LSO | 050 O-voa 8620 _
Purga Metliod: OSurfsca Pump ODisp.Tube OV\ﬁnchWap. Bailar(alL 0Sys Port Time/Sample
Comments: 150
Well ID Depth to Water - Diam Capflock Depth to prod. Irldosgence Gal. Tima Temp *F pH E.C. D.O.;_O EPA 601 Ny
w3t 1z 1 pe | ¥ [V W [ 2 [iso? [63.0 [34F [0y | DSTei-amTEx bt~
Total Dopth - Watar Lovel= »x Woll Vol, Faclor = x#vol, ta Purge = PurgoVel. (D \‘j 1\ (Qfﬂ \ q‘ PN 0O ,k,\-.'> < 1P Dinsal:
M. 3Y-Y Y2 = pL U to = LAk 3" 7.¥% S 1519 L™ 3. 0% D.M73 | BXT06 5520 __—

Time/ Sample

Purge Mothod: OSurloge Pump ODisp.Tuba OWinch b(siap. Beller{a) ) OSys Port

Zommeants: - o . ; | 5 \
Well 1D Dopth to Water  Diam CapiLockl Depth Lo prad, lrideacence Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. FA 601_—
EE RS L aw | & [ v =z 536 |13 |7.2% 0.0 D 6 TPI-GIBTEX T~
Totol Depth - Water Lavel = x Woell Vol, Factor = x¥vol, o Purqo = PurgeVol. Lf \5‘\*_\‘3__ b’q_ :} _ a\a O‘\'l \‘: TPH Disaal —

.70~ ‘53': . . = =4, = ‘ 0 —
q 10.77 - 1b = (4532497 |73 [ vwwlub3.0 |33 | 0§ mzm

Purgs Moelhod: QSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch %;)Isp. Bailer{el__(_ 0Syas Port ime {Sor

Comments: _ (550
' ' PAGE___\_ e\ __




APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORTS, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

The samples collected were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health
Services guidelines. The samples were labeled in the field and immediately stored in coolers
and preserved with blue ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

A chain of custody record accompanied the samples, and included the site and sample
identification, date and time of collection, analysis requested, and the name and signature of
the sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the transferee signed
and dated the chain of custody record.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.
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@ Sequ01a 660 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415} 364.9133

404 N. WAger Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 248.3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

' w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacraments, CA 95814 (916) 911-9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

¥ ?‘f ?d iﬁi‘EJ E;Tﬁﬁﬁ‘d‘“ R PR AT l % TR SB‘HF ok ?“‘ﬁ!‘""iﬁﬁ DRk E Eﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁgéﬁ%ﬁ SRR A R P O R R "ﬁsﬂwﬁ L TR RO GRS ERE E.Es-c
n 3

i Aifsta neering Group &lont ample &
¥ 1575 Treat Bivd,, #201 Sample Matrix:  Water Recelved: May 12, 1988
%Walnu‘t Creek, CA 04588 Analysls Method. EPA 6030,/8015/8020 Reported:  May 23, 19958

>§ Attention: Ken Simas Flrst Sample #:  505-0830
i’#i N A S R A A R N R B ST S B S R R I U RN R M AR SR A R AR SR L BB RO RB‘«%E&?

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sampla Sampla  Sample  Sampie  Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. I.D.
ua/l 505-0830 505-0831 505-0832 505-0833  505-0834
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 QC-1 Qc-2
Purgeabls
Hydrocarbons 50 10,000 5,100 7.6Q0 10,000 N.D.
Banzene 0.50 a1 20 N.D. 32 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 27 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 140 3z 400 130 N.D.
Total Xytenea 0.50 a1 a5 45 75 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattarn: Qasoling Qascline Gasoline Qascline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitipllcation Factaor: 50 40 &G 80 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/13/85 §/13/95  5/13/85  5/13/96  6/13/85
Instrumant idantification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-& HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovary, %: 74 B3 75 71 87

(QC Limite = 70-130%)})

Purgeabls Hydrocarbons are quantitatad against A fresh gasolins standard,
Analytes roportad ag N.D, wers not detected above ths mtatad reporting fimit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ML ot

Kavin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesaperake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

. . 404 N. WAget Lane Walaue Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9500 FAX (510) 983-9674
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenuc, Sulke §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

e B A T L BB A T B BT S S R MR R
;%;Aléto gng]neanng roup liant Pro a§ﬁf:§: l\iogﬁ 04-?-"&“ " iSampiec?: mﬁ\iay 10, 1%?53

é 1675 Treat Bivd., #201 Sample Matrlx;  Water Recelved: May 12, 19963
¥ Walnut Creek, CA 94588 Anglysls Method: EPA 3510/8015 Reported: May 23, 1995§
¢ Attention: Ken Simasg First Sampis #:  505-0830 3
T R TR T LT N R S R T T Bl

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

;
;

Reporting Sampls Sample Sample
Analyte Limit ' 1,D. 1D, 1.D.
ug /b 505-0830 505-0831  505-0832
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Extractabie
Hydrocarbons 50 3,600 1,600 3,800
Chromatogram Pattarn: Olwasj and Diggel and Dinsal and
Unideantified Unicenttled  Unidantifisd
Hydraparbons Hydraocarbong Hydrooarhons
<018 <G8 =C18

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor; 1.0 1.0 C 1.0
Data Extracted: 5/15/95 5/15/95  5/15/85
Date Analyzed: 5/17 /95 5/17/95  5/17/85
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-38 HP-3B

Extraotabis Hydroogrbons are quantitated againet a frash dissel standard.
Analytes reported aa N.D. wers not datectsd sbova the stated reporting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

~

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

5050830.AL8 <2>
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeske Drlve Redwood Clry, CA 94083 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 164.5233

, . 404 N. Wiget Lane Whlnut Creek, CA 94538 (510) 988-5600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 319 Scriker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 55834 (916} 921.9600  FAX (316) 821.0100
féf&‘fﬁ%xg;‘ ‘éa;ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%&&i&%éﬁ%&ﬂ&ﬁ!i’a*?;ﬁhﬂ%ﬁsﬁ%"ﬁ_ﬁﬁ f’;!grg‘.‘é{ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ%%&ﬂﬁ&%j?ﬁé%ﬂlﬂ§Sh?§’!‘§ﬁ*&‘§1ﬂ$éé¥1§r§4&:ﬂﬁh‘gﬁg%%%ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ?i%?ﬁ%ggg 3
£ 1575 Treat Bivd., #201 Matrix Descript:  Water Recalved: May 12, 1985;
| Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysls Method: EPA 413.2 (LA.) Extracted:  May 17, 19953
3 Attantlon: Ken Simas First Sample #:  505-0830 Anglyzed: May 18, 1995
2 Reported: May 23, 18663§

A

B B B B A T B T S A Y Y S LA B T S e

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sampls Sample Ol & Greass Detectlon Limit
Number Description mg/L Multiplieation Factor
{ppm) -
505-0B30 MW-1 7.2 _ 1.0
505-0831 MW-2 3.4 1.0
505-0832 MW-3 3.8 1.0
Detection Limits: 1.0

Anaiytes reported ag N.D. were not prasent above the stated Imit of detsotion.

mo—ma ALYTICAL, #1824
- po

Kavin Van Slambrook
Prolect Manrager

BOGCA3CALS <3>
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SeqU.Ola 880 Chesapeake Dirive Redwood City, CA 540631  {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wige: Lane Walrug Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-5600 FAX (510) 998.9673

v Analy.tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 {216) 911-9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

%%iﬁsﬁ% 55 ;&g&-f:‘ﬁgggﬁ]waﬁ? %ﬁ&’gi"&*ﬁ. M&a!:sx:&ﬁgﬁe ;%Kfé“gﬁ'iﬁmw g&%ﬁﬂgﬂfﬁggﬁﬂ%ﬁﬂ&r FRED Bl BIR AR Cu s e B gﬁw&?rggaié a;#&&i iaﬁ‘ﬂ‘sisgaag;
v 1575 Treat Blvd,, #201 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-1 Recelved: May 12, 18854
£ Walnut Creek, CA 04588 Analysls Method:  EPA 601 Analyzed: May 22, 1995}
1 Attentlon; Ken Simas Lab Number: 505-0830 Reported:  May 23, 1996
S L R N B A D TR R T R AT S R T R
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS (EPA 801)
Analyte Detection Limlit Sample Reguits
ug /bl pg/L
BramodichioromBthane.. ... issesresseans 10 N.D.
12T €0l 0T e 11 ) 140 0 YOO 10— N.D
BrOMOMBLNANG......cv it ceree e eeeerrer s tas e et s, 2.0 e, N.D
Carbon tetrachlorlde.. ... et 10 e MN.D
ChIOIOBENZENG.......cocvviririvirers e seeees oo sessestons esres e sens 1.0 N.D
@1 oTgeT:1aT- 1 - TO TS ST 20 i N.D
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ethar.............oooooovee e 20 N.D
07T (T g T SRR 10— N.D
ChlOrOmMBtRANG. ...t et e 20 e N.D
DIbromachloromBthans........c.cocovvueisiiossenenseeeeeees e ¢ U N.D
1,3-DlehlarebBanzene. ... .....co e sess s 1.0 e N.D
1,4 DIChIOrODBNZANG. . cv s creerer e et et e bees 1.0 N.D
1, 2- DIl OrODBNZENE. oot re e 1.0 N.D
11Dl hlOr OBt AN, e s e e e e bbb 1.0 N.D
1,2-DIChIorosthaNne.....c..isveeeeeeecestreeeseveesees e, 1.0 N.D
1,1-DIChloroethENg. et e e s 10 e N.D
€18-1,2-DIChIOrosthana...........cov oo eeseesn s 10 o N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens..........cccco v e 1.0 e N.D
1,2-DIChloropropans. ... s 10 o N.D
cla-1,3-Dichiaropropens..............cccocovrvvceverceseiseeeeee .. 10 e N.D
trans-1,3-Diehloropropans.... ... e venns 100 N.D
MotRYIBNE CRIOMAS. ... e ent e s 10— N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthans. ..o sceseer e 10 e N.D
TetrachiorOBthENs. i ..ot ses s enanes 10— N.D
11 1-TrHChlOrOBINANG.. e re s e 1.0 N.D
1,1,2-TrChlOrOBtREANG..........ceceeececrsn s tes s sesmeenee 100 e ————— N.D
Trichloroatheng...... ..o e 10 e N.D
Trlchiorofluoromathane........vv e isi e e sessereseees 1.0 N.D.
VINYl RO ... 2.0 N.D.

Analytse reported ae N.O. were not present abova tha stated lmit of detection, Bacauss matrix wHaots andfor other factors
requirad additional sample diiutlan, dstection imits for this sample have oesn ralsed.

IZ/[\JiT/ANALYTICAL. #1271
Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager
EOS0A30.ALE <4



SENT BY:SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL v 9-24~85 5 1410

SequOia 430 Chesapeake Drive Redwooad City, CA 94063
5 Analytica] 404 M. Wige: Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598

19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834

WALNUT CREEK-

510 28% 1BZ3:% §

{415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9213
(550) 588-3600 FAX (510) 988-9671
(916) 9321-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

A? S‘t H E L #ﬁ&“fﬂ‘ﬁﬁ!‘ﬂiﬁﬂimﬁf Z*iew!@ SR Wﬁlk‘iﬁm §>§bj %;’“ 6‘2 %ﬁaﬁ‘ﬁ CEREATEER AN bt EE&%&%%&W@%S EaE fﬁa‘g A Pﬁﬁ'ﬂé %!@8*1 ‘f g‘é

Racawed May 12, ‘IQQS

neer ng GGroup rolact

[51575 Treat Blvd., #201 Sampla Descript:  Water, MW-1
E:Watnut Crosk, CA 94598 Analysls Method: EPA 824

; § Attentlon: Ken Slmas Lab Number; 506-0830

¥

L3,

Analyzed: May 18, 1995

Reported:  May 23, 19964
WSS '*'riiEé:%ﬁsiiﬁii%‘.siitiﬁ2‘G§£5;‘EA‘ELSQE}E&Z;’#EEiﬁi&‘iii‘-il?ﬁ:i:ﬂ‘ﬁ’?ﬂ:’lﬁ?‘.‘iﬁ’ﬁffi&?s‘:&-“:ﬁ’:’ﬁFi%'ﬁﬁ:ﬁr‘:?‘iﬁ?&im.Eﬁ:i’:}i;fﬂ:ﬁti‘E.ﬂ:iﬁ%&‘ﬁﬁ%ﬁiﬁ'é?!5%’;!55&@-’Eﬁii‘fil‘i‘,ili%%ﬁfi!ﬁi%‘ﬁﬁi%iﬁ&’*ﬁ’éiﬁi&ﬁ! LRSS eR b -d 3 Bahitde t3 BRI bR R

PURGEABLES by GC/MS (EPA 624)

-------------------------------------

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

-------------------------------------

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

-------------------------------------

-------------------------------------

Sample Results
pa/L

N.D.

=
o

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ
vleRvESRUAVE AU AWR AN RwE DR W

zZZZZzzZ
UDoooDD

m‘“ﬁ"w M%

.....................................

A5

Analyta Datactlon Limit
ug/t
ACBIONE. coetee ettt ettt et sraerre et eeaes 100
=L T o S SRRSO R RURRVRURRRUVITY 20
Bromodichloromethana...........cocceeecciivivie i esveensiens 20
2T f}apl o’ (0] 02 TR TORPPRN 20
BrOMOMBINANG. ...t s e s e sae s s 20
2-BUBNONE .ot irerrarir st ssse s e resreeress s srnssmssssssessaass 100
Carbon dIBUMHE. ..o i e 20
Carbon tetrachonde. ... e sees cones 20
Chlorobenzens. ... s ettt enr s res s 20
ChlotoBthane. ... e sabas 20
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether..........c.cc v 100
0] 411 ¢a) 1o 1 s  TUURTE OO R EU TP RSOSSN . 20
CHIOTOMBINANA. ...ttt ree e ssse v rereaens 20
DHbromoChlOromMEtRENE. .. e eee e 20
1.1-DIChlOroBtNaNe. ... ce e e 20
1,2-DIchlorosthang. ..o e 20
1, 1-BIChliorosthene. ..o e e rees s 20
ol =R BB W11 e o T=11 1= o T O 20
trang-1,2-Dichloroethane...........iiieeeereone 20
1,2-Dichloropropans. ... i 20
cls-1,3-DIchlaropropens. e, 20
trans-1,3-DIchieropropene. .. s e 20
YIDANZBNG. ... 20
o T e Ty e T T 104
Methylane chlofide............cviincin i, 50
4-Moethyl-2-DONBNONA. ... nirierasi e soesenas 100
BYTENE i s e et e 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathang............coceoe e enaren 20
TetraChlOrOBINBNG.....vv vt srre st e e 20
TOMUBRIB . eem it eeeereese e s beeeesessssstesssensanesssresaesseripa 20
1,1 1-THChlOroathane. ... s e s e ressresnenes 20
1,1,2-Trchloroethans. ..ot 20
LR (g aldut 4ot T TR 20
TrHehoroflLUoromMEethane. ..o e e 20

Analytss teportsd as N.D. were not presant abave the stated limit ot deteation.

SEQUOLIA ANALYTICAL Paps10f2 -

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

.....................................

...................................

.....................................

.....................................

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D,
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 164.9233
4 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, TA 94594 {510} 388.9600 FAX (110} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Stefkar Avenue, Suite 8 Saceamento, CA 93834 (916) 911.9600 FAX {816) 921-0100

Eiﬁ Tﬂéﬁﬁﬁ&‘ﬁé‘ﬁ'ﬁéﬁé& ?ﬁ&%ﬁ*&ﬁﬁ‘tﬁhﬁ? §§‘§%&mﬁ’§‘% '%’sli&%‘% AR .2.2’*%” %‘izbﬁi‘% f.!“%‘(éﬁlaﬂ"bﬁm IR 3§oa&.§&25 i ﬁ’ﬁ“‘?ﬁﬁ"iﬂﬁ ’iéﬂfz q’g"‘g‘ﬁ
2 1576 Treat Blvd,, #201 Sample Descript:  Watsr, MW-1 Recelved May 12, 1995{
 Walnut Creek, CA 94588 Analysls Method:  EPA 624 4
& Attention: Ken Simas Lab Number: 505-0830 Anslyzed: May 16, 18853
E Reported:  May 23,1995%

S AR A S R R R AR AN ﬁﬁ}6,'&91‘:“535ﬂ?ﬁiﬁi‘im%mﬂ?ﬁi’a‘.‘!’:é%ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁiéﬁﬁ%ﬁf?&f‘.ﬂ?&ﬁﬁ?ﬁmW?ﬁ%mii&!ﬂ:sﬁr‘imﬁﬁfﬁféﬁﬁ535?25ﬁﬁﬂﬁs}:&:ﬂﬁiﬁiz'imxmmﬁﬂﬁi&?ﬁéE?éﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ?&?i:ﬁﬁ!ﬂ%mﬁ.

PURGEABLES by GC/MS (EPA 624)

Analyts Dstectlon Limit Sample Resulty
pg/L . pg/t

VINYl BCAALE.. ot e 20 e Pevrerrenians M.D.

VINY! ChIOAEE.. o ier et s 211 SOOI T N.D.
[TOEITX‘[]BﬂQS .............................................. s ierenvTatve !n I LT L LTI T crrrnpaaain m_ ]
Surrogetes Control LImlt % 5% Recovary
1,2-DichloroathBne-d4... e eemesinie e v 30 1601 ererascrieinrisnrsnsnsranes 88
Tolugna-d8.......cc.ccooeeinine CE el s hg et re st e e nrreres rreererss B0 10 urerrrerererrmesmmeeenreeessnins 110
4-BromofluorobenzZeng. ... e e e . 50 1801 i cisr e seees 112

Analytes raported as N.D. wars not preasnt above the stated ilmit of detaction, Beoauee matrx sifects and/or othar factors
requirad additianal aample dilutlen, getaction limits for thia sample have been relead.

iEZiCiVN ALYTICAL, #1271

Kevin Van Slambrook
Project Manager Paga 2af 2
£0B0830.ALS <B>
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[} 880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 » {415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233

L1 819 Striker Ave., Suite B » Sacramenio, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100
r

1 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM « Concord, CA 94520 « (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 6869689 -
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